1319-30-724-011

A.P.N.: 34-010-19-71

R.P.T.T.: 0.00

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Michael J. Murgio

00146914202109782380060069

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00

Total:\$40.00 DEB LANDERKIN

E05

Pgs=6

2021-978238

12/10/2021 10:50 AM

WHEN RECORDED MAIL DOCUMENT Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Murgio 4020 West Leona Street Tampa FL 33629 AND TAX BILL TO: Same as above

GRANT, BARGAIN and SALE DEED

For no consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Michael J. Murgio (who acquired title as an unmarried man) and Jacqueline Ann Murgio, husband and wife

do(es) hereby GRANT, BARGAIN and SELL to Joseph J. Murgio and Kim Alyese Murgio, husband and wife as Joint tenants

and to the heirs and assigns of such Grantee forever, all that real property situated in the County of DOUGLAS, State of Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

The Ridge Tahoe, Tower Building, Prime Season, Odd Year Use, Week #34-010-19-71, Stateline, NV 89449

See Exhibits "A" and "B" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. Exhibit "B" is attached to more accurately describe the Timeshare Condominium Estate being conveyed.

TOGETHER with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

personally appeared Michael J. Murgio and Jacqueline Ann Murgio who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executer certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Caparagraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.		Dated:
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Raidouxia Florida County of Palm Beach On		Aichael J. Murgio
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Stateousiar Florida County of Palm Beach On	\ \	AAU
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Dateovia Florida County of Palm Beach On		acquemie Armi Mungio
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Daistousia: Florida County of Palm Beach On		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Dalifonsia Florida County of Palm Beach On		
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Raiseowa Florida County of Palm Beach On // 24/ 302 before me, CAN H. VIE (insert name and till personally appeared Michael J. Murgio and Jacqueline Ann Murgio who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seat.		ACKNOWLEDGMENT
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Raifecosia Florida County of Palm Beach On	/	
On		who signed the document to which this certificate is ittached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Caparagraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	(Notary)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executerity under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Caparagraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
witness my hand and official seal. Notary Common My Common Bonded through	ne/they executed the same in e(s) on the instrument the	o proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person bscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh /her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature
Common My Common Bonded throu	California that the foregoing	
My Come Bonded throu	JEAN H VIEL Public - State of Florida	
Signature / ///	mission # HH 014830 m. Expires Jun 25, 2024 Igh National Notary Assn.	or ry My Comn
THE THE STATE OF T	24/2024	mature fulf (Seal) //

EXHIBIT "A"

AN ALTERNATE YEAR TIMESHARE ESTATE COMPRISED OF:

PARCEL ONE:

An undivided 1/102nd interest in and to that certain condominium as follows:

- (A) An undivided 1/38th interest as tenants-in-common, in and to Lot 34 of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 as shown on the Eighth Amended Map, recorded as Document No. 156903 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom Units 001 to 038 as shown and defined on that certain Condominium Plan recorded June 22, 1987 as Document No. 156903 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.
- (B) Unit No. 010 as shown and defined on said Condominium Plan.

PARCEL TWO:

A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as Parcel "A" on the Official Map of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, recorded January 22, 1973, as Document No. 63805, records of said county and state, for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in Book 173, Page 229 of Official Records and In the modifications thereof recorded September 28, 1973 as Document No. 69063 in Book 973, Page 812 of Official Records and recorded July 2, 1976 as Document No. 1472 in Book 776, Page 87 of Official Records.

PARCEL THREE:

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purposes and for the use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 39, 40, and 41 as shown on Tahoe village Unit No. 3 - Seventh Amended Map, recorded April 9, 1986 as Document No. 133178 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada for all those purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FOUR:

- (A) A non-exclusive easement for roadway and public utility purposes as granted to Harich Tahoe Developments in deed re-recorded December 8, 1981, as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-A (described In Document No. 01112, recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, and -
- (B) An easement for ingress, egress and public utility purposes, 32' wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the Seventh Amended Map of Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded April 9, 1986, as Document No. 133178 of Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada

PARCEL, FIVE:

The exclusive right to use a unit of the same Unit Type as described in the Amended Declaration of Annexation of Phase Three Establishing Phase Four, recorded on June 22, 1987, as Document No. 156904 of Official Records of Douglas County, in which an interest Is hereby conveyed in subparagraph (B) of Parcel One, and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (A) of Parcel One and Parcels Two, Three and Four above for all of the Purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of the Ridge Tahoe, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, during ONE alternate use week during Odd numbered years within the "Prime season", as said quoted term is defined in the Amended Declaration of Annexation of Phase Three Establishing Phase Four, and is defined in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984 as Document No. 96758 of Official Records, as amended.

The above described exclusive rights may be applied to any available unit of the same Unit Type on Lot 34 during said alternate use week within said "use season".

A Portion of APN 42-281-18 1319-30-724-011

EXHIBIT "B" (34)

An undivided 1/102nd interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: (A) an undivided 1/38th interest in and to Lot 34 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-13th Amended Map, recorded December 31, 1991, as Document No. 268097, rerecorded as Document No. 269053, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 001 to 038 as shown on that certain Condominium Plan recorded June 22, 1987, as Document No. 156903; and (B) Unit No. 010 as shown and defined on said Condominium Plan; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements described in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 21, 1984 as Document No. 097150 and as amended by Documents recorded October 15, 1990, June 22, 1987 and November 10, 1987 as Document Nos. 236691, 156904 and 166130, and as described in the Recitation of Easements Affecting The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 24, 1992, as Document No. 271619, and subject to said Declarations; with the exclusive right to use said interest in the same unit type conveyed, in Lot 34 only, for one week every other year in odd numbered years in the Prime "Season" as defined in and in accordance with said Declarations.

A Portion of APN: 42-261-10

1319-30-724-011

STATE OF NEVADA		
DECLARATION OF VALUE		
1. Assessor Parcel Number(s) a) <u>34-010-19-71</u> 313-30-7	24-011	
a) <u>34-010-19-71 / 5/5-3</u> 0-7		
©)		
d)	\ \	
	\ \	
2. Type of Property:	\ \	
a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam. Re	S	
c) Condo/Twnlise d) 2-4 Plex	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY	!
e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind'l	BOOK PAGE	_
g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home	DATE OF RECORDING:	_
i) Other Timeshare		N .
The state of the s		
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property:	\$	
Deed in Lieu of Forerlosure Only (value of property)		h.,
Transfer Tax Value:	\$	74
Real Property Transfer Tax Due:	\$ <u>\$0.00</u>	
1 10 The complete Clarican Re		
 If Exemption Claimed: a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090. 	Sentinon ± 5	
b. Explain Reason for Exemption: Father to S	Son with no consideration	
375.110, that the information provided is correct to to supported by documentation if called upon to substa	ntiate the information provided herein. Furthermore, piion, or other determination of additional tax due, m	, the
.		38
Pursuant to NRS 375.039, the Buyer and Seller shall be join	intly and severally hable for any additional amount ow	212.
Signature MAN LE	Capacity Grantor	
3/9/0/	Cuantas	
Signature #	Capacity Grantee	
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION (REQUIRED)	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION (REQUIRED)	
Print Name: Michael J. Murgio	Print Name: Joseph J. Murgio	
Address: 11618 Riverchase Run	Address: 4020 West Leona Street	
City: Palm Beach Gardens	City: Tampa	
State: Florida Zip: 33412	State: Florida Zip: 33629	
COM AND A MATHEMATICAL PROPERTY OF A MATHEMATICAL PROPERTY OF THE CANDESTER OF THE CA		
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING (required if not the seller or buyer)		
Print Name:	Escrow#	
Address:		
City: State:	Zip:	
(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM	MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)	